ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>5893</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>CANULETTE</u>	PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEYS
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:
ON THE 2 DAY OF NOVEMBER, , 2017	
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TAMMANY PARISH CODE OFFENSES MISCELLANEOUS A 15-006.00 PROHIBITING COMM PARISH OWNED BOAT LAUNCH LOTS	OF ORDINANCES ENTITLED RTICLE I TO CREATE SECTION MERICIAL ACTIVITY AT ALL
WHEREAS, public boat launches owned and/o meant for the use of enjoyment of the public for reci	or operated by St. Tammany Parish Government are reational activities; and
WHEREAS, the use of said public boat launcher threatens the use and enjoyment of citizens of and purposes; and	s and adjoining parking lots for commercial activity d visitors to St. Tammany Parish for recreational
WHEREAS, in order to preserve the recreation operated by St. Tammany Parish Government, the Pa at said boat launches; and	al aspect of all public boat launches owned and/or arish Council desires to prohibit commercial activity
WHEREAS, any person(s) found to be in violat provisions of Section 1-008.00 of this Code.	tion of this provision shall be subject to the penalty
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY corporation shall engage in any commercial activity parking areas owned and/or operated by St. Tamman	
The Parish of St. Tammany further ordains that entitled Offenses - Miscellaneous be amended to activity at all public boat launches and adjoining parish Government.	<u> </u>
The Parish of St. Tammany further ordains that as shall be subject to the penalty provisions of Section	ny person(s) found to be in violation of this provision 1-008.00 of this Code.
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances	in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordin not affect other provisions herein which can be given the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared	1
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall becor	me effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUE FOLLOWING:	BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	

NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE $\frac{7}{2}$ DAY OF <u>DECEMBER</u> , $\frac{2017}{2}$; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO
STEVE STEFANCIK, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN ATTEST:
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK
PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: OCTOBER 25, 2017
Published Adoption:, 2017
Delivered to Parish President:, 2017 at
Returned to Council Clerk:, <u>2017</u> at